No. 726, S.]

「Published June 22, 1960.

CHAPTER 693

- AN ACT to amend and reenact various provisions of the statutes for the purpose of correcting errors, supplying omissions, reconciling conflicts and repelling unintended repeals.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
- SECTION 1. The amendment to 29.174 (1) of the statutes by chapter 608, laws of 1959, is not repealed by chapter 680, laws of 1959. Both amendments stand.
- SECTION 2. 32.01 (1) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chapter 639, laws of 1959, is amended to read:
- 32.01 (1) "Person" includes the state, a county, town, village, city, school district or other municipal corporation, a board, commission, corporation, or housing authority created under ss. 66.40 to 66.404, or redevelopment authority created under s. 66.431.
- SECTION 3. 32.02 (5) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chapter 639 (483, A.), laws of 1959, is amended to read:
- 32.02 (5) Any Wisconsin corporation engaged in the business of transmitting or furnishing heat, power or electric light for the public, or any corporation holding a valid permit issued under s. 107.05, for the construction and location of its lines or for ponds or reservoirs or any dam, dam site, flowage rights or undeveloped water power.
- SECTION 4. 236.335 of the statutes, as created by ch. 256, Laws 1959, is amended to read:
- 236.335 PROHIBITED SUBDIVIDING; FORFEIT. No lot or parcel in a recorded plat shall be divided, or thereafter used if so divided, for purposes of sale or building development if the resulting lots or parcels do not conform to this chapter or any applicable ordinance of the approving authority or the rules of the state board of health under s. 236.13. Any person making or causing such a division to be made shall forfeit not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 to the * * * approving authority, or to the state if there is a violation of this chapter or said rules of the state board of health.
- SECTION 5. 253.02 (4) of the statutes, as created by chapter 315 and amended by chapter 633, laws of 1959, is amended to read:
- 253.02 (4) Branch No. 1 of the district court of Milwaukee county and branches Nos. 1 and 3 of the civil court of Milwaukee county shall be renamed branches Nos. 4, 5 and 6, respectively, of the Milwaukee county court on January 2, 1962. The judges of these branches of the Milwaukee county court and the judge of the Jefferson, *Marathon*, Waukesha and Wood county courts, branch No. 2 shall be elected at the spring, 1961, election. The term of the judge first elected for branch No. 2 of the Jefferson county court shall be for 4 years and to begin on the first Monday in January 1962.

Approved June 16, 1960.